
 
 

 
 

ITB NO. 2021-0012 

INVITATION TO BID 
 
The Aklan Electric Cooperative, Inc. (AKELCO) invites all interested bidders to submit bid 
for the following, to wit: 
 
Lot 1: Supply and Delivery of Current and Potential Transformers for Feeder 
Metering for CY 2021; 
Lot 2: Supply and Delivery of Programmable Resettable Sectionalizer Fuse Cut-Out 
Type (Full Assembly SCADA-Enabled) for CY 2021; 
Lot 3: Supply and Delivery of Ultra Sound Detector Equipment for Distribution Line 
Maintenance for CY 2021; and 
Lot 4: Supply, Delivery, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of SF6 Power 
Circuit Breaker for CY 2021. 
 

LOT DETAILS 
APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE 

CONTRACT 

1 

Supply and Delivery of Current and Potential Transformers for Feeder 
Metering for CY 2021 

1.1 Current Transformer, Outdoor 
Type, 15kV, 60Hz, CT Ratio 
400:600:5, Rated Burden 0.3VA, 
Epoxy Resin Insulating Medium 

Two Million Four Hundred Seventy-
Five Thousand Pesos 

(PhP2,475,000.00) 

1.2 Current Transformer, Outdoor 
Type, 15kV, 60Hz, CT Ratio 
200:5, Rated Burden 0.3VA, 
Epoxy Resin Insulating Medium 

1.3 Potential Transformer, Outdoor 
Type, 15kV, 60Hz, Rated Primary 
to Secondary Voltage 8400/120, 
PT Ratio 70:1, Rated Burden 
75VA, Epoxy Resin Insulating 
Medium 

2 

Supply and Delivery of 15Kv, 
60Hz, 300A, Programmable 

Resettable Sectionalizer Fuse Cut-
Out Type (Full Assembly SCADA-

Enabled) for CY 2021 

Three Million Pesos 
(PhP3,000,000.00) 

3 

Supply and Delivery of Ultra 
Sound Detector with WIFI, GPS, 

GPS Tracking, Laser Pointing and 
Bluetooth Function for CY 2021 

One Million Two Hundred Thousand 
Pesos (Php1,200,000.00) 

4 

Supply, Delivery, Installation, 
Testing and Commissioning of 
Three-Phase, SF6 Power Circuit 

Breaker, Outdoor Type, Solid 
Insulated, 72.5kV, 50/60Hz, 2000A, 

For Kalibo TR-1 Substation 
Protection for CY 2021 

Three Million Five Hundred 
Thousand Pesos 
(PhP3,500,000.00) 

 
Approved budget of the contract is inclusive of freight, handling and 12% VAT.  Source 
of fund is EC’s Reinvestment Fund for Sustainable Capital Expenditures (RFSC).  The 
bidding will be conducted through competitive bidding procedures using the non-
discretionary “Pass/Fail” criterion as provided for in the IRR of RA 10531.  Schedule of 
Delivery for Lots 1, 2 and 3 is within Thirty (30) Calendar Days and for Lot 3 is within 
Forty-Five (45) Calendar Days, all after issuances of Notice to Proceed. 



 
 

 
 

BAC Activities Schedule / Venue 

1. Availability of Bidding 
Documents. 
Bid Documents cost (Non-Refundable /                  
Non-Transferrable): 

Lot 1 – Php5,000.00 
Lot 2 – Php5,000.00 
Lot 3 – Php5,000.00 
Lot 4 – Php5,000.00 

August 23 – September 22, 2021 at 

AKELCO Main Office, Mayor Saturnino 

G. Fernandez Compound, Poblacion, 

Lezo, Aklan 

2. Pre-bid Conference (via Online 
Video Conferencing) 
Note: 

1. You may deposit your payment 
thru this account: 
 
Aklan Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
Metrobank – Kalibo 
Account No. 128-7-12852555-2 

 
2. Also, send us email of your 

validated deposit slip together 
with your letter of intent to 
akelcobac@gmail.com or 
akelcobac@yahoo.com 

 
3. Open only to interested bidders 

who have purchased the Bidding 
Documents. 

Lot 1 – September 1, 2021, 9:00AM 

Lot 2 – September 1, 2021, 1:00PM 

Lot 3 – September 2, 2021, 9:00AM 

Lot 4 – September 2, 2021, 1:00PM 

3. Deadline for the submission of 
Eligibility Requirements, Technical and 
Financial Proposals (Submission of 
electronic documents via AKELCO 
BAC’s Google Drive in PDF Format with 
password and encryption) 

Lot 1 – September 15, 2021 8:30AM 
Lot 2 – September 16, 2021 8:30AM 
Lot 3 – September 21, 2021 8:30AM 
Lot 4 – September 22, 2021 8:30AM 

4. Eligibility check and Opening of 
Bids (via Online Video Conferencing) 

Lot 1 – September 15, 2021, 9:00AM 
Lot 2 – September 16, 2021, 9:00AM 
Lot 3 – September 21, 2021, 9:00AM 
Lot 4 – September 22, 2021, 9:00AM 

 
AKELCO however reserves the right to reject any/all bids, declare failure of bidding or 
not to award the contract without assuming obligations to compensate or indemnify any 
bidder for expenses or losses that may be incurred in the preparation and tender of bids. 
 
For further information, you can contact the AKELCO BAC Secretaries, Ms. Leslie I. Calo 
or Mr. Alex S. Patricio at AKELCO, Main Office Lezo, Aklan through Mobile Number 0908-
891-4560, Telefax number (036) 275-8327 and telephone number (036) 274-7525, and 
email address akelcobac@gmail.com or akelcobac@yahoo.com from Monday to Friday 
at 8:00am to 4:00pm. 
 
 
 
JOSE FRANCISCO M. RAMOS II      AKELCO BR No. 004, Series of 2021-01-04 
Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee 

mailto:akelcobac@gmail.com
mailto:akelcobac@yahoo.com
mailto:akelcobac@gmail.com
mailto:josephineinac1981@gmail.com

